

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SHAY HORSE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:17-cv-01216 (ABJ)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Scott Michelman (D.C. Bar No. 1006945)
Arthur B. Spitzer (D.C. Bar No. 235960)
Shana Knizhnik (D.C. Bar No. 1020840)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
of the District of Columbia
915 15th Street NW, Second Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 457-0800
smichelman@acludc.org

May 21, 2018

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims For Unconstitutional Arrest (Claims
 1 & 2) And False Arrest (Claim 3) 3

 A. Defendants violated Plaintiffs’ Fourth Amendment rights
 by arresting them without probable cause (Claim 1) 3

 B. Defendants violated Plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights by
 arresting them because of their constitutionally protected
 speech (Claim 2) 12

 C. Plaintiffs’ Fourth and First Amendment rights at issue here
 were clearly established prior to January 20, 2017 (Claims
 1 & 2) 13

 D. The lack of probable cause defeats Defendants’ argument
 to dismiss the false arrest claim (Claim 3) 18

 II. Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims For Unconstitutionally Excessive
 Force And Assault And Battery (Claims 6, 7, 9, 10 & 11) 19

 A. Plaintiffs were seized under the Fourth Amendment
 (Claims 6, 9 & 11) 19

 B. Plaintiffs sufficiently allege that the use of force by
 Officers Washington, Rock, and Thau was unreasonable
 (Claim 6) 22

 C. Defendants do not meaningfully contest that Plaintiffs’
 right to be free from the excessive force applied to them
 was clearly established (Claims 6, 9 & 11) 23

 D. Plaintiffs have stated assault and battery claims (Claims 7
 & 10) 25

 E. The presence of a negligence theory in the alternative in
 Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Assemblies Act chemical-
 irritants claim does not require dismissal of any other claim 27

 F. Plaintiffs’ injuries from the manner in which they were
 restrained (Claim 11) were not de minimis 27

III.	Plaintiffs Have Stated Constitutional And Common-Law Claims As To Their Conditions Of Confinement (Claims 12 & 15)	28
A.	Plaintiffs have sufficiently alleged the involvement of Defendants Newsham, Alder, Carroll, and Niepling in detaining them in unconstitutional conditions (Claim 12)	28
B.	Plaintiffs’ conditions of confinement violated their clearly established rights (Claim 12)	29
C.	Plaintiff Gonzalez states a claim for intentional infliction of emotional distress (Claim 15)	35
IV.	Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims For Violations Of The First Amendment Assemblies Act (FAAA) Or In The Alternative For Negligence Per Se (Claims 4, 5, 8, 13 & 14)	37
A.	Defendants do not meaningfully contest that Plaintiffs’ FAAA rights are redressable via the FAAA itself	37
B.	Plaintiffs’ alternative theory to enforce the FAAA via negligence per se is supported by the common law and by the FAAA itself	39
C.	Defendants violated Plaintiffs’ rights under the FAAA	42
V.	Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims Against The District (Claims 1-8, 10 & 12-15), Including Constitutional Claims (Claims 1, 2, 6 & 12)	47
A.	Defendants do not contest Plaintiffs’ <i>respondeat superior</i> theory of liability for all statutory and common-law claims (Claims 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14 & 15)	47
B.	Chief Newsham is a final policymaker whose actions constituted a municipal policy that caused the constitutional violations for which Plaintiffs have sued the District (Claims 1, 2, 6 & 12)	47
C.	Defendants do not challenge Plaintiffs’ failure-to-supervise theory as to Chief Newsham (Claims 1, 2, 6 & 12)	54
D.	MPD officers’ unconstitutional overuse of chemical irritants (Claim 6) reflects the District’s deliberately indifferent failure to train its officers regarding the proper use of chemical irritants at demonstrations	55

CONCLUSION60

D.C. Council Comm. on the Judiciary, *Report on
Bill No. 15-968* (Dec. 1, 2004) Exhibit A

Transcript of Trial Proceedings, *United States v. Macchio*,
No. 2017 CF2 1183 et. al. (D.C. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2017)..... Exhibit B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Authorities on which we chiefly are marked with asterisks.*

Federal Cases

Acevedo v. Canterbury,
457 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2006)20

Adams v. Metiva,
31 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 1994)25

Alexander v. Perrill,
916 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1990)31

Amobi v. D.C. Dep’t of Corr.,
755 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2014)10

Anela v. City of Wildwood,
790 F.2d 1063 (3d Cir. 1986).....32

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....46

Asociacion de Periodistas de Puerto Rico v. Mueller,
529 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2008).....24

Atkinson v. City of Mountain View,
709 F.3d 1201 (8th Cir.2013)20

Austin v. Hamilton,
945 F.2d 1155 (10th Cir. 1991)29

Baker v. District of Columbia,
326 F.3d 1302 (D.C. Cir. 2003)55

Banks v. District of Columbia,
377 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2005)50

**Barham v. Ramsey*,
434 F.3d 565 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... *passim*

**Barker v. Goodrich*,
649 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2011)31, 34

Barnes v. District of Columbia,
793 F. Supp. 2d 260 (D.D.C. 2011)50

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	30
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>Bernal v. Johnson</i> , 2014 WL 4976212 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 25, 2014)	20
<i>Bettencourt v. Arruda</i> , 2012 WL 5398475 (D. Mass. Nov. 1, 2012)	20
<i>Blue v. District of Columbia</i> , 811 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	53
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	53
<i>Brower v. Cty. of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	19
<i>Byrd v. District of Columbia</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C. 2003).....	56, 57
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	19
* <i>Carr v. District of Columbia</i> , 587 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7, 15, 16 ,17, 18
<i>Carroll v. Vill. of Homewood</i> , 2001 WL 1467708 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 15, 2001)	33
* <i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	53, 55
<i>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983).....	31
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	47
<i>Collier v. District of Columbia</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2014).....	26

<i>Cousins v. Hathaway</i> , 2014 WL 4050170 (D.D.C. Aug. 15, 2014)	25
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	31
<i>Daskalea v. District of Columbia</i> , 227 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	60
<i>Davis v. Wessel</i> , 792 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>DeBlasio v. Rock</i> , 2011 WL 4478515 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2011).....	32
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 566 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	13
<i>Doe v. District of Columbia</i> , 796 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>*Dormu v. District of Columbia</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2011)	27, 28, 56
<i>Edmond v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 727 F. Supp. 7 (D.D.C. 1989).....	10
<i>Evangelou v. District of Columbia</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2012)	2, 59
<i>*Fogarty v. Gallegos</i> , 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008)	6, 15, 24, 25
<i>Garmon v. Lumpkin Cty.</i> , 878 F.2d 1406 (11th Cir. 1989)	10, 11
<i>Glaspy v. Malicoat</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 890 (W.D. Mich. 2001)	32
<i>Gobel v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 867 F.2d 1201 (9th Cir. 1989)	32

* <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	23, 30
* <i>Hall v. District of Columbia</i> , 867 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Hamilton v. City of Olympia</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 1231 (W.D. Wash. 2009).....	21
<i>Harper v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 533 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2008)	52
<i>Harris v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 776 F.3d 907 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Harvey v. Kasco</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2015).....	27
<i>Headwaters Forest Def. v. County of Humboldt</i> , 276 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2002)	24, 25
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	12
<i>Heitschmidt v. City of Houston</i> , 161 F.3d 834 (5th Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Henderson v. Munn</i> , 439 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2006)	24, 25
<i>Hickey v. City of Seattle</i> , 2006 WL 3692658 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 13, 2006)	6
<i>Homan v. Goyal</i> , 711 A.2d 812 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	36
* <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	14, 31, 33
* <i>H.R.H. Constr. Co. v. Conroy</i> , 411 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	40, 41
<i>Hurd v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2

<i>Huthnance v. District of Columbia</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2011)	57
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	34
<i>Inmates of Occoquan v. Barry</i> , 844 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Jennings v. City of Miami</i> , 2009 WL 413110 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2009)	21
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989)	51
* <i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 528 F.3d 969 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15, 23, 24
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	29
* <i>Jones v. Parmley</i> , 465 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2006)	6, 12, 15
<i>Jones v. Ritter</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2008)	25
<i>Kelleher v. Dream Catcher, L.L.C.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 322 (D.D.C. 2017)	3, 29, 53, 56, 60
<i>Kenley v. District of Columbia</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2015)	54
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	34, 35
* <i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)	30
* <i>Kyle v. Bedlion</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 380 (D.D.C. 2016)	19
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intel. & Coord. Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	60

<i>Logan v. City of Pullman</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (E.D. Wash. 2005)	20
<i>Mahoney v. District of Columbia</i> , 662 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2009)	39
<i>Maniaci v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2007)	26
<i>Marbet v. City of Portland</i> , 2003 WL 23540258 (D. Or. Sept. 8, 2003)	21
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	7
* <i>Matthews v. District of Columbia</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2010)	58, 60
* <i>McComb v. Ross</i> , 202 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2016)	54, 57, 60
<i>McCracken v. Freed</i> , 243 F. App'x 702 (3d Cir. 2007)	20
* <i>Medina v. District of Columbia</i> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2010)	48, 49
<i>Merritt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 875 F.2d 765 (9th Cir.1989)	32
<i>Miango v. Democratic Republic of the Congo</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2017)	59
<i>Miner v. District of Columbia</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 260 (D.D.C. 2015)	50
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	47
<i>Moore v. District of Columbia</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 121 (D.D.C. 2015)	56
<i>Moore v. Hartman</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2015)	10

<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	12
* <i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	9, 12
* <i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> , 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Norris v. District of Columbia</i> , 737 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>N.Y. Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	37
* <i>O’Callaghan v. District of Columbia</i> , 741 F. Supp. 273 (D.D.C. 1990).....	48
<i>Orem v. Rephann</i> , 523 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Ortiz-Diaz v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2013).....	3
<i>Ort v. White</i> , 813 F.2d 318 (11th Cir. 1987)	34
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	47
<i>Park v. Shiflett</i> , 250 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Patterson v. United States</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D.D.C. 2013).....	14
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	47, 53
<i>Pluma v. City of New York</i> , 2015 WL 1623828 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015).....	20
<i>Putman v. Gerloff</i> , 639 F.2d 415 (8th Cir. 1981)	32

<i>Radvansky v. City of Olmsted Falls</i> , 395 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Reed v. District of Columbia</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.D.C. 2007)	27
<i>Rios v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 253 (1960)	10
<i>Robinson v. District of Columbia</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2005)	56, 57
<i>Robinson v. District of Columbia</i> , 2005 WL 491467 (D.D.C. March 2, 2005)	29
* <i>Rogers v. Loews L’Enfant Plaza Hotel</i> , 526 F. Supp. 523 (D.D.C. 1981)	25, 36
* <i>Rudder v. Williams</i> , 666 F.3d 790 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	22, 23, 24
<i>Russo v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 479 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	34
* <i>Sanders v. District of Columbia</i> , 85 F. Supp. 3d 523 (D.D.C. 2015)	48, 49, 50, 51
<i>Sandvig v. Sessions</i> , 2018 WL 1568881 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2018)	2
<i>Santopietro v. Howell</i> , 857 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)	28
<i>Singletary v. District of Columbia</i> , 766 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	47, 50
<i>Slusher v. Carson</i> , 540 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 2008)	20

<i>Smith v. District of Columbia</i> , 2018 WL 1568878 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2018).....	18, 54
<i>Smith v. Fargo</i> , 2015 WL 6125709 (E.D. Va. Oct. 16, 2015).....	32
<i>Spencer v. District of Columbia</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D.D.C. 2016).....	29, 30
* <i>Thompson v. District of Columbia</i> , 832 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	51, 53
<i>Thompson v. Spurgeon</i> , 2013 WL 2467755 (M.D. Tenn. June 7, 2013).....	32
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	21
<i>Tracy v. Freshwater</i> , 623 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2010).....	24
* <i>United States v. Brodie</i> , 742 F.3d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>United States v. Cty. of Maricopa</i> , 2018 WL 2091242	50
<i>United States v. Dellinger</i> , 472 F.2d 340 (7th Cir. 1972)	13
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Scollick v. Narula</i> , 2017 WL 3268857 (D.D.C. July 31, 2017)	3, 29, 53, 56, 60
<i>Villari v. Twp. of Wall</i> , 2009 WL 2998135 (D.N.J. Sept. 15, 2009).....	33
<i>Vinyard v. Wilson</i> , 311 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2002)	24, 25

<i>Walker v. Owens</i> , 2016 WL 320998 (W.D. Va. Jan. 26, 2016)	32
<i>Ware v. Jackson Cty.</i> , 150 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 1998)	52
<i>Warren v. District of Columbia</i> , 353 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	54
<i>Wesby v. District of Columbia</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2012)	11
<i>Whetzel v. Jess Fisher Mgmt. Co.</i> , 282 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1960)	41
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 559 U.S. 34 (2010)	29
<i>Williams v. Benjamin</i> , 77 F.3d 756 (4th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Willis v. Bell</i> , 726 F. Supp. 1118 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	32
<i>Wilson v. Spain</i> , 209 F.3d 713 (8th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	4
<i>Yelverton v. Vargo</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (M.D. Ala. 2005)	20

State and Local Cases

<i>Com. v. Warren</i> , 58 N.E.3d 333 (Mass. 2016)	43
<i>District of Columbia v. Howard</i> , 588 A.2d 683 (D.C. 1991)	25
<i>District of Columbia v. White</i> , 442 A.2d 159 (D.C. 1982)	42

<i>Enders v. District of Columbia</i> , 4 A.3d 457 (D.C. 2010)	18
<i>Eskridge v. Jackson</i> , 401 A.2d 986 (D.C. 1979)	26
<i>Evans-Reid v. District of Columbia</i> , 930 A.2d 930 (D.C. 2007)	25, 47
<i>Jarrett v. Woodward Bros.</i> , 751 A.2d 972 (D.C. 2000)	39, 41
* <i>Kelly v. Parents United for D.C. Pub. Schs.</i> , 641 A.2d 159 (D.C. 1994)	37, 38
<i>King v. Kidd</i> , 640 A.2d 656 (D.C. 1993)	26
* <i>Leiken v. Wilson</i> , 445 A.2d 993 (D.C. 1982)	40, 41
<i>Marshall v. District of Columbia</i> , 391 A.2d 1374 (D.C. 1978)	18, 26
<i>Night & Day Mgmt., LLC v. Butler</i> , 101 A.3d 1033 (D.C. 2014)	41
<i>Ortberg v. Goldman Sachs Grp.</i> , 64 A.3d 158 (D.C. 2013)	35, 36
<i>Purcell v. Thomas</i> , 928 A.2d 699 (D.C. 2007)	36
<i>Robert Siegel, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 892 A.2d 387 (D.C. 2006)	37
* <i>Rong Yao Zhou v. Jennifer Mall Rest., Inc.</i> , 534 A.2d 1268 (D.C. 1987)	41, 42, 44
<i>Turner v. District of Columbia</i> , 532 A.2d 662 (D.C. 1987)	26

Statutes, Regulations, Rules, and Legislative Materials

*6-A D.C.M.R. § 800.1.....	48
*6-A D.C.M.R. § 800.4.....	49
*6-A D.C.M.R. § 800.7.....	48, 51
D.C. Code § 5-331.03	38
D.C. Code § 5-331.04	40
D.C. Code § 5-331.06	38
*D.C. Code § 5-331.07	17, 40
*D.C. Code § 5-331.08	40
*D.C. Code § 5-331.12	40
*D.C. Code § 5-331.16	40
*D.C. Code § 5-331.17	38, 39
*D.C. Council Comm. on the Judiciary, <i>Report on Bill No. 15-968</i> (Dec. 1, 2004).....	38, 39, 40, 42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	2, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	60
Fed. R. Evid. 201	49
Police Complaints Amendment Act of 2004, D.C. Law 15-194, § 902(b)(1).....	57

District of Columbia General Orders and Reports

D.C. Metro. Police Dep't, Written Directives: General Orders, at https://mpdc.dc.gov/node/423092	50
D.C. Police Compl. Bd., <i>Monitoring of Apr. 2009 IMF/World Bank Protests: Report and Recommendations of the Police Compl. Bd. to Mayor Adrian M. Fenty</i> (Sept. 24, 2009)	57

*D.C. Police Compl. Bd., *OPC Monitoring of the Inauguration Jan. 20, 2017: Report and Recommendations of the Police Compl. Bd. to Mayor Muriel Bowser* (Feb. 27, 2017) *passim*

*Metropolitan Police Dep’t Standard Operating Procedure 16-01: “Handling First Amendment Assemblies and Mass Demonstrations”46, 51, 56

Metropolitan Police Department General Order HSC-805.01 § IV51, 52

Office of D.C. Auditor, *Metro. Police Monitor Nearly 2,500 Demonstrations in 2014-2016 and Report No First Amendment Inquiries* (July 3, 2017)56

Other Authorities

Definition of “DISPERSE,” Merriam-Webster’s Online Dictionary, at <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/disperse?src=search-dict-hed>.....45

Def.’s Mot. for Summ. J. (ECF 37), *LeFande v. District of Columbia*, No. 1:09-cv-00217 (D.D.C. filed Aug. 5, 2013).....49

Defs.’ Memo. of Pts. & Auths. (ECF 28), *Bridgforth v. Bronson*, No. 1:06-cv-02128 (D.D.C. filed May 23, 2008)49

3 LaFave, *Search & Seizure* § 5.1(a) (5th ed. 2012).....11

Prosser, *The Law of Torts* § 10 (4th ed. 1971).....25

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 20(2) (1965)25, 26

Tr. of Trial Proceedings, *United States v. Macchio*, No. 2017 CF2 1183 et. al. (D.C. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2017).....45
